
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
(Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case
No. SC21-241

Complainant,
The Florida Bar File

v. Nos.

2017-50,490(15G);
MARC S. RElNER, 2018-50,894(15G);

2019-50,020(15G);
Respondent. 2019-50,340(15G);

2019-50,443(15G) and
2021-50,242(15G)

REPORT OF REFEREE ACCEPTING CONSENT JUDGMENT

I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS

A. Pursuant to the undersigned being duly appointed as Referee

to conduct disciplinary proceedings herein according to Rule 3-7.6, Rules

of Discipline, the following proceedings occurred:

B. On February 17, 2021, The Florida Bar filed its Complaint

against Respondent in these proceedings. The parties have presented to

me a Conditional Guilty Plea for Consent Judgement, which has been

approved by The Florida Bar Board of Governors' designated reviewer.

After due deliberation, I have determined to recommend that respondent's

Conditional Guilty Plea for Consent Judgment be approved, for the reasons

set forth herein. All of the pleadings, responses thereto and this Report



constitute the record in this case and are forwarded to the Supreme Court

of Florida.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

A. Jurisdictional Statement. Respondent is, and at all times

mentioned during this investigation was, a member of The Florida Bar,

subject to the jurisdiction and disciplinary rules of the Supreme Court of

Florida.

B. Narrative Summary Of Case.

1. As to The Florida Bar File Nos. 2017-50,490(15G),

2018-50,894(1SG) and 2019-50,020(15G) a formal Complaint has been

filed with the Supreme Court of Florida in Case No. SC21-241 and is

pending before the undersigned.

2. As to The Florida Bar File Numbers 2019-50,340(15G)

2019-50,443(15G) and 2021-50,242(78), the cases are pending at

grievance committee level. The respondent waived a finding of

probable cause as to each such referenced matter and the respondent

further agreed that this referee who was appointed in Case No. SC21-

241 may determine whether to accept this consent judgment.

3. As to File No. 2017-50,490(15G): The respondent

represented George Baram in a criminal appeal and did prepare and
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file the appeal. The respondent was not responsive to requests for a

copy of the filed briefs or the trial transcripts. The respondent likewise

did not provide those requested documents to the bar. All documents

were easily accessible on the court's docket. By the conduct set forth

above, respondent has violated Rules 3-4.2; 3-4.3; 4-

1.4(a)(1)(2)(3)(4)(5); 4-1.4(b): and 4-8.4(g)(1)(2).

4. As to File No. 2018-50,894(1SG): The respondent was

sent numerous notices from the bar informing him that he had failed to

complete his continuing legal education requirements (CLER) and that

he was prohibited from engaging in the practice of law, while CLER

suspended. The respondent practiced law during this period. The

respondent believed that the courses he took had been entered into the

bar's website by a former paralegal. Once he learned from another

attorney that his bar membership reflected that he was not in good

standing due to CLER delinquency he rapidly cured the delinquency. In

his haste to get the problem resolved he inadvertently indicated on his

petition to be reinstated that he had not practiced law. The respondent

further did not properly monitor his emails that advised him of his bar

status. By the conduct set forth above, respondent has violated Rules

1-3.4(a); 3-4.2; 3-4.3;4-8.1(a)(b); 4-8.4(a); and 4-8.4(d).
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5. As to File No. 2019-50,020(15G): The respondent

represented Pearlie Ingram in a civil rights action stemming from an

earlier federal criminal conviction. Respondent with co-counsel filed a

Writ of Coram Nobis on behalf of Ingram. The government filed a

response. Neither the respondent or co-counsel filed any further

documents, and the case was denied with prejudice. Even though the

respondent believed that the government raised valid arguments and a

reply was not warranted, Ingram disagreed. No response was filed and

ultimately the Writ was denied. The respondent also failed to respond to

requests for information from the bar. By the conduct set forth above,

respondent has violated Rules 4-1.1; 4-1.3; 4-1.4(a)(1)(2)(3)(4)(5); 4-

1.4(b); 4-1.16(d); 4-8.4(a); 4-8.4(d), and 4-8.4(g)(1)(2).

6. As to File 2019-50,340(1SG): The respondent

successfully completed a pretrial deferral program with the charges

being nolle prossed on November 14, 2019. The charges stemmed

from an arrest for possession of cocaine on November 18, 2018. By the

conduct set forth above, respondent has violated Rule 3-4.3.

7. As to File 2019-50,443(1 SG): The respondent was

hired by Jeff Torrisi to represent him regarding custody matters. While

representing Mr.Torrisi the respondent did not adequately communicate
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him. By the conduct set forth above, respondent has violated Rule 4-

1.4(a)(4).

8. As to File 2021-50,242(15G): On November 9, 2021,

the respondent entered into a deferred prosecution agreement as to a

misdemeanor charge of possession of drug paraphernalia. After

successful completion of said program, this charge will also be

dismissed. By the conduct set forth above, respondent has violated

Rule 3-4.3.

Ill. RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO GUILT

I recommend that Respondent be found guilty of violating the

following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar based on the above

misconduct:

1-3.4(a); 3-4.2; 3-4.3; 4-1.1; 4-1.3; 4-1.4(a)(1)(2)(3)(4)(5); 4-1.4(b); 4-

8.1(a)(b); 4-8.4(a); 4-8.4(d); 4-8.4(g)(1)(2); and 4-1.16(d)

IV. STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

I considered the following Standards prior to recommending

discipline:

•
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7.1(b) Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer knowingly engages

in conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional and causes

injury or potential injury to a client, the public, or the legal system.

V. CASE LAW

I considered the following case law prior to recommending discipline:

In The Florida Bar v. Julio J. Martinez, SC21-1532 [2015-50,908

(17D)], Martinez received a public reprimand and a two-year period of

probation with FLA, Inc. Respondent was arrested after a traffic stop and

charged with possession of cocaine, license suspended without knowledge,

speeding. Respondent was accepted into the Pretrial Intervention (PTI)

program. After successfully completing the PTI program, the charges were

dropped. Martinez was initially given a Diversion and referral to Florida

Lawyers Assistance, Inc. Respondent failed to comply with the conditions

of his FLA, Inc. contract and the matter was returned to the grievance

committee for further proceedings and thereafter settled. Martinez had no

prior discipline. In this case, Reiner had two drug related incidents and

failed to properly communicate with his clients.

In The Florida Bar v. W. Charles Fletcher, No. SC21-184 (Fla. Nov.

10, 2021), Fletcher was suspended from the practice of law for 30 days and

was placed on probation for six months. In three (3) separate cases the
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respondent was hired to review a client's case, post-trial. Fletcher

neglected each case and failed to properly communicate with the clients.

Respondent's case is very similar, except that respondent did perform the

services but only failed to be responsive. The mitigation is also similar

since Fletcher appears to be very dedicated to the protection of the rights

of those facing the death penalty and respondent is dedicated to the

betterment of minors who are caught in the web of the legal system without

a staunch advocate.

The Florida Bar v. Evan Kaqan, No.SC14-702 (Fla. May 29, 2014)

involved 14 files in which the Kagan was engaged to provide debt

consolidation legal services to complainants. Kagan received a 90-day

suspension. All complainants alleged that Kagan took funds for legal

services and did little to no work. There was also a lack of communication.

Additionally, Kagan became associated with a non-lawyer who solicited

legal work on his behalf.

VI. RECOMMENDATION AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TO BE
APPLIED

I recommend that Respondent be found guilty of misconduct justifying

disciplinary measures, and that he be disciplined by:

A. 45-day suspension.
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B. Respondent will eliminate all indicia of respondent's

status as an attorney on email, social media, telephone listings, stationery,

checks, business cards office signs or any other indicia of respondent's

status as an attorney, whatsoever.

C. Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of

two (2) years with the following conditions:

1. Respondent agrees to contact Florida Lawyers

Assistance, Inc. (FLA, Inc.), at 800-282-8981 for an evaluation within thirty

(30) days of the Supreme Court order accepting this Consent Judgment. At

the end of sixty (60) days, respondent will provide the Bar's headquarters

office with proof that respondent has scheduled an evaluation. Respondent

will abide by all recommendations made by FLA, Inc., including, but not

limited to, entering into a rehabilitation contract. Respondent agrees to be

placed on probation for the length of the contract.

2. Respondent waives confidentiality so that FLA,

Inc. is authorized, and indeed required, to notify The Florida Bar of

respondent's evaluation and progress during the term recommended by

FLA, Inc.
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3. Based on this waiver of confidentiality between

FLA, Inc. and The Florida Bar, any breach of respondent's FLA, Inc.

rehabilitation contract shall be reported immediately to The Florida Bar.

4. If a contract is recommended by FLA, Inc.,

respondent will pay FLA, Inc., a one-time $250.00 registration fee and a

probation monitoring fee of $100.00 per month directly to FLA, Inc. The

Florida Bar will monitor respondent's compliance with his FLA, Inc.

rehabilitation contract, including nonpayment of the monthly monitoring

fees. Should respondent fail to pay FLA, Inc., respondent's failure to pay

will be reported to The Florida Bar and the bar will follow up with regards to

respondent's noncompliance up to and including holding respondent in

contempt for failure to pay the monthly monitoring fees. The foregoing shall

be at respondent's expense.

5. Payment of disciplinary costs.

Vll. RECOMMENDATION AS TO MITIGATION:

A. Respondent has been a member of The Florida Bar since

2008 and has no prior discipline.

B. Respondent has made full and free disclosure to the

disciplinary agency and has a cooperative attitude toward these

proceedings.
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C. Respondent is remorseful for his conduct. He specifically

recognizes that he must be more responsive to the requests of his clients

and to the requests for information from The Florida Bar. He assures this

Court that he will be more diligent about all levels of communicating moving

forward and humbly apologizes for not having done better in the past.

D. The respondent asseds that he would be able to provide

evidence of his otherwise good character should the matter proceed to a

final hearing.

E. Finally, the Respondent has provided substantial pro

bona services in the last few years of his practice. Although the respondent

does recognize that attorneys should perform pro bono work, he has

attempted to go above and beyond in this endeavor. For the past several

years he has worked tirelessly to assist incarcerated minors who were the

victims of sex trafficking and child abuse. The respondent became

interested when he learned of the conviction of a teen who was sentenced

for life without parole. The respondent performed investigative work,

handled appellate work and trial work and was successful in having that

minor's sentence reduced. Respondent handled several other similar cases

over the years. Respondent was very proud to have been the recipient of a

"silver" award from Palm Beach County Legal Aid for representing a parent
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who had a conflict with the school board. After the respondent alleged that

the actions of the school board were unconstitutional, the matter was

resolved. The respondent also represented several students who were

unjustly expelled from school with successful outcomes. The respondent

has devoted thousands of pro bono hours for the betterment of minors.

Vill. PERSONAL HISTORY AND PAST DISCIPLINARY RECORD

Prior to recommending discipline pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(m)(1)(D), I

considered the following personal history of Respondent, to wit:

A. Age: 44

B. Date admitted to the Bar: July 8, 2008

C. Prior Discipline: None

IX. STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANNER IN WHICH COSTS
SHOULD BE TAXED

I find the following costs were reasonably incurred by The Florida

Bar:

Bar Counsel Costs $71.21
Administrative Fee $1,250.00
Court Reporter Costs $567.50

TOTAL $1,888.71

It is recommended that such costs be charged to Respondent and

that interest at the statutory rate shall accrue and that should such cost
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judgment not be satisfied within thirty days of said judgment becoming final,

Respondent shall be deemed delinquent and ineligible to practice law,

pursuant to R. Regulating Fla. Bar 1-3.6, unless otherwise deferred by the

Board of Governors of The Florida Bar.

Dated this 15th day of December, 2021.

/s/ Deborah Carpenter-Toye
Deborah Carpenter-Toye, Referee
County Court Judge
17th Judicial Circuit
201 SE 6th Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-3303

Original To:

Clerk of the Supreme Court of Florida, Supreme Court Building, 500 South
Duval Street, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-1927

Conformed Copies to:

Kevin P. Tynan, Counsel for Respondent, ktynan@rtlawoffice.com and
mcrowley@rtlawoffice.com

Randi Klayman Lazarus, Bar Counsel, rlazarus@floridabar.orq and
smiles@floridabar.orq

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Staff Counsel, psavitz@floridabar.orq

Megan Crowley, mcrowley@rtlawoffice.com

Sheri Miles, smiles@floridabar.org
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